

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

APPROVAL OF MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND THE NEVADA JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT (NJUHSD) FOR THE PURPOSE OF COORDINATING A COUNTY STAFF POSITION FOR CAREER TECHNICAL EDUCATION / YOUTH LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT, WHO CAN BE UTILIZED BY NJUHSD

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada and the Nevada Joint Union High School District desire to partner to improve high school and County programs that foster student leadership development and bolster a regional workforce initiative, encompassing career technical education, student internships, and career exploration; and

WHEREAS, this partnership includes sharing a County of Nevada Project Coordinator staff position specially dedicated to the support and facilitation of work-based learning and youth leadership opportunities; and

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada and identifies the Nevada Joint Union High School District desire to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding which specifies the roles and responsibilities of each party with respect to the development of this programming, and to specify the terms by which the Nevada Joint Union High School District will reimburse the County for its share of costs associated with the Project Coordinator position.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Memorandum of Understanding by and between the County of Nevada and the Nevada Joint Union High School District, pertaining to Career Technical Education / Youth Leadership Development Shared Staff for the term of March 1, 2024 through June 30, 2026, up to a maximum reimbursable amount of \$120,000, be and hereby is approved in substantially the form attached hereto and that the Chair of the Board is authorized to negotiate and execute the Memorandum of Understanding on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funds to be deposited into revenue account: 0101-10103-271-1000 / 449000.